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AF 
320000 
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D1 

ORG :D101 

s=sooss=ssss=cs== 

%% STRING HANDLER XXX 

M
 

I 
P 

N 
AW
 
W
 

FRREAOKKRNE KRR KRR RRKK 
* INITIALISE STRING HANDLER ¥ 
R AOKKOOKKR KRR R KRR KKK KR AKKK 

X 

¥ Initialises a given size of string area. 

% This routine is used once by RESET (C719), but 
X without purpose. It belongs to another BASIC 

% package of the firm DAI. 

L3 
¥ Entry: None. 

% Exit: A=0, BCDEHL preserved. F corrupted. 

X 
SHINIT XRA A 

STA 1 Q000 Zero 0000 
RET 

* 
KK KKK K ORK KKK KKK KX 
X APPEND TWO STRINGS X 
FOKKOKHOKK KKK KR KKK KKK K 

* 

Appends two strings together to one new string 

by adding the 2nd string to the end of the 1st 

string. 

* 
* 

X 

* 
X Entry: DE: Startaddress 1st string. 

X (ist byte is length byte). 

X HL: Startaddress 2nd string. 

X Exit: AFBCDE preserved. 

X HL: Foints to new string. 
X Error if string too long. 

X 

Sl HAFF PUSH PSW 

FUSH D 
LDAX D Get length 1st string 

ADD M Calc length new string 
Jc :DAZE Run error "STRING TOO LONG™ 

if length >255. 
FUSH H Save pntr 2nd string 

CALL :DIBE Find place in Heap for 

new string 

PUSH H Save pntr to new string 

INX H 
CALL :D16D Move 1st string to new loc. 

FOF D 
XTHL 
XCHG 
XTHL 
CALL. :D16D Move 2nd string to new loc. 

FOF H Get pntr to new string 

POF D 
FOF FSW 
RET
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DAI FIRMWARE D101-D23C V1.0 Rev.1 

CS 
FS 

DS 
ES 

1A 

47 

4E 
13 
3 

78 

D601 

47 
DA4SD1 

DA3ZFD1 

1A 
BE 

CA28D1 

79 

B7 
CAZFD1 

AF 

3D 
C33FD1 

KKK HORKKOOK KKK KKK KK KKK KR 
¥ COMPARE TWD STRINGS ¥ 
KROKKOKKROKR KKK KX KKK KKK K 
X 

X 

* 
X 

X 
* 
3 

X 
X 

X 

X 

S 

Compares two string character by character. 

No characters >=#80 are allowed. 

Entry: 

Exite 

HCOMF 

LD 

LD4 

X 

DE: beginaddr. 1st string. 

HL: beginaddr. 2nd string. 
ABCDEHL preserved. 

Flags: Z=1: Both strings ident. 

S=1,7Z=0: 2nd string longer. 

§=0,7=01 1lst string longer. 

PUSH E 

FUSH FPSW 

PUBH D 
PUSH H 

LDAX D Get length 1st string 

MoV B,A Store it in B 
May C.M Length 2nd string in C 

INX D 
INX H 

Mov AB 
suUI 101 Check 1st string empty 

MOV B,A Save rest of bytes 

Jc :D14S I1f 1st string empty 

MOV A.C 
suUI 101 Check 2nd string empty 

MOV C.A Save rest of bytes 

INR A 
INR A 

Jc 3D13F If 2nd string empty 
LDAX D Get byte 1st string 

CMF M and compare it with 2Znd 

Jz : D128 If identical: cont. test 
FOF H 

FOP D 

FOF B 

MoV A.B Restore A 

POF B 
RET 

If 1st string empty: 

LDS 

* 

MoV 

ORA 

Jz 

XRA 

DCR 
JMP 

A,C Get length 2nd string 

A 
:D13F 1f also empty: abort, Z=1 

A 

A =0 
:DI13F Quit 

KKK KKK K KK KKK KK KK KKK KKK K K X % K KK KOK KK K X KKK X K 
¥ EXTRACT A SUBSTRING FROM THE MIDDLE OF X 

¥ ANOTHER STRING  d 
K KKK KKK K KK KK JKOK KOKK JOK 0K 30K 0K K KOK 30K KK KKK KK K0k K K 
x 
* 

* 
X 
X 
x 

Entry: 

Exit: 

HL 

D 
E 

I+ 

Els 

points to string. 

offset substring. 

length substring. 

0.K.: HL points to substring. 

e: Jump to error.
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159 

160 
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172 
173 
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177 

178 
179 

180 

i81 
182 
183 

184 
185 

186 

187 

D14F 
D150 
D151 
D152 
D153 

D156 
D1S7 

D15A 
D1iSE 

D15SE 
D1SF 
D160 
Di6l 

D164 
D165 
D166 
D169 

D16A 
D16R 
D1&C 

D1&D 
D1&6E 
D16F 

D172 
D173 
D174 
D175 

D176 

D177 
D178 

D17A 
D178 

D17E 
D17F 

D180 
pis1 

Dis2 
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CcS 
DS 
7E 
92 
DA1SDA 

93 

DA1SDA 

7A 

CD30DE 
23 
ES 
7B 
CD8ED1 

D1 
ES 
CD73D1 

iA 
13 

C375D1 

13 
7E 

23 
CcS 
47 

78 
D&O1 

47 

DABSD1 

C377D1 

X AF corrupted. BCDE preserved. 
* 

SHMID PUSH B 
PUSH D 

SHMOS MoV AyM Get length string 

SUR D Minus offset substring 

Jc :1DALS Run error °NUMBER QUT OF 
RANGE" if offset too big 

SUB E Minus length substring 
Jc :DA1S Run error *NUMBER OUT OF 

RANGE®’ if length too big 
SHMO8 MoV A,D Get offset 

CALL :DE30 Calc beginaddr substring 
INX H 
PUSH H Save begin substring 

MoV A.E Get length substring 
CALL :D18BE Find place in Heap for 

substring 

FOP D Get begin substring 
PUSH H 

CALL D173 Move substring into Heap 

FOP H 
POF D 
FOP B 

RET 
X 
KK KKK OR XK KK KKK KKK KKK R KKK XK 
¥ TRANSFER OF STRING DATA X 

KKK K KK KK K 0 K K KK K K K KK KOk X X K X 
* 

¥ Copies strings from one place to another. 
X 

¥ Start at SCOPF: Transfer known string from DE 
X to HL. 

¥ Start at SCOPT: Transfer string into limited 

* space of HL. 
* 

¥ Entry: DE: Startaddr. string to be transferred. 

* HL: Destination address. 
* 1st bytes are length bytes. 

¥ Exit: Both DE + HL point to byte after string. 
X BC preserved; A=FF, CY=1. 
x 
SCOFF LDAX D Get length 

INX D Pnt to 1ist byte 
JMP 1D1735 

X 

SHCOPY  INX D Fnt to 1st byte of string 
SCOPT Moy AM BGet available space 

INX H Fnt to 1st place to store 

LD? PUSH R 

MOV B,A Available space/space reqd 

in B 

LD10O MOV AR Get space still available 

suI 101 Decr. space available 
MOV B,A and save it 
Jc : D185 Jump if ready 

LDAX D Get byte to be transferred 
MoV M.A and transfer it 

INX D Pnt to next byte 

INX H Fnt to next place 

JMP 1D177 Transfer next byte
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188 ¥ 

189 D185 Ci LD11 POP B 

190 Di86 C% RET 

191 X 

192 EKXBKERERRKKRKEXRRRREXAXKEKK 

193 ¥ RELINGUISH HEAF SPACE ¥ 

194 EREERRKERKKRKKKKRRE KRR K 

195 * 

196 % Clears a string in the heap. 

197 X 

198 % Entry: HL points to 2nd length byte of string. 

199 ¥ Exit: HL points to 2nd length byte of cleared 

200 * string. AFBCDE preserved. 

201 * 

202 D187 2R SHREL DCX H 

203 D188 C336D2 JMP 1 D236 Clear Heap entry. 

204 * 

205 ERERRRRRRXERERERRRE XXX ERERARRARRERANRR 

206 ¥ REQUEST SFACE IN HEAF FOR A STRING % 

207 EXKKRERKEERERERRERRRRRKE R KRR RRARKKERKK 

208 X 

209 ¥ Finds a place in the heap for a new string. 

210 * 

211 % Entry: A: Required space. 

212 % Exit: AFBCDE preserved. 

213 * HL points to length of reserved area. 

214 * Error if no space available. 

215 * 

216 D18E DS SHRE@ FUSH D 

217 D1BC 1600 MVI D,:00 ) Required space in DE 

218 DIBE SF Mav E.A ) 

219 D18F CDCSD1 CALL :DICS Run Heap request 

220 D192 23 INX H 

221 D193 D1 FOP D 

222 D194 C9 RET 

223 x 

224 * 
225 * ======== 

226 *x¥ HEAP HANDLER XXX 
227 £ 3 EE T e L 

228 * 

229 * 

230 K KKK KR KKK RO OE KRR KKK KKK R KRR KX KK 

231 ¥ INIT. HEAFP SPACE TO ALL AVAILABLE X 

232 EXEEREREOOOKRRRRRR KRR R KR XXX RRRRRRRRK 

233 * 

234 * The pointers for textbuffer and symboltable 

235 % are updated correctly according to the requested 

236 ¥ Heapsize. The Heap is cleared: It starts with 

237 ¥ HSIZE-4 IOR #BOOO and ends with #7FFF. 

238 x 

239 ¥ Entry: DE: HEAP size (<32K). 

240 X Exit: BC preserved. AFDEHL corrupted. 

241 x Error if insufficient space. 

242 * 

243 D195 2A9F02 HINIT LHLD : 029F Start text buffer in HL 

244 D198 DS PUSH D 

245 D199 ES FUSH H 

246 D19A DS PUSH D 

247 D19B EB XCHG Start textbuf in DE 

238 D19C 2AFE02 LHLD :029B Start Heap in HL 

EB XCHG


